

No. 10-568

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NEVADA COMMISSION ON ETHICS,
Petitioner,

v.

MICHAEL A. CARRIGAN,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Nevada**

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

YVONNE M. NEVAREZ-
GOODSON
Commission Counsel
NEVADA COMMISSION ON
ETHICS
704 W. Nye Lane
Suite 204
Carson City, NV 89703
(775) 687-5469

JOHN P. ELWOOD
Counsel of Record
VINSON & ELKINS LLP
1455 Pennsylvania Ave.,
N.W., Suite 600
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 639-6500
jelwood@velaw.com

[Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover]

DAVID T. GOLDBERG
DONAHUE & GOLDBERG,
LLP
*99 Hudson Street,
8th Floor
New York, NY 10013
(212) 334-8813*

MARK T. STANCIL
ROBBINS, RUSSELL,
ENGLERT, ORSECK,
UNTEREINER & SAUBER
LLP
*1801 K Street, N.W.,
Suite 411
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 775-4500*

DANIEL R. ORTIZ
TOBY J. HEYTENS
UNIVERSITY OF VIRGINIA
SCHOOL OF LAW
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
*580 Massie Road
Charlottesville, VA 22903
(434) 924-3127*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional And Statutory Provisions Involved	1
Statement.....	2
Summary Of Argument	14
Argument:	
The Nevada Supreme Court Fundamentally Erred By Applying Strict Scrutiny To The State’s Generally Applicable, Content-Neutral Recusal Statute.....	18
A. State And Local Legislators Have No Personal “Free Speech” Right To Cast Votes On Particular Matters, Much Less Ones In Which They Have A Personal Interest.....	19
B. Neutral Recusal Provisions Are Subject To Review For Reasonableness.....	31
1. The Nevada Recusal Statute Is Content Neutral And Nondiscriminatory.....	32
2. Heightened Scrutiny Is Neither Necessary Nor Appropriate Here	37
C. The Nevada Recusal Statute Is A Reasonable Regulation Of The Forum Of Legislative Voting	41
D. Applying Heightened Scrutiny Would Needlessly Burden Neutral Rules For The Operation of Government	43

Table of Contents—Continued	Page
1. The Nevada Supreme Court’s Rule Endangers A Wide Range Of Recusal Provisions	44
2. Applying Strict Scrutiny To Neutral State Rules Imposes Severe Costs Even When Those Rules Are Upheld.....	47
E. Nevada’s Recusal Requirement For Relationships “Substantially Similar” To Four Enumerated Relationships Is Not Overbroad.....	49
1. The Recusal Provision Is Not Especially Broad, Let Alone Unconstitutionally Overbroad	50
2. The Nevada Recusal Law Is Narrowly Tailored.....	56
Conclusion.....	59
Statutory Appendix	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Adderly v. Florida</i> , 385 U.S. 39 (1966)	41
<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Lavoie</i> , 475 U.S. 813 (1985)	34-35
<i>Alabama v. Shelton</i> , 535 U.S. 654 (2002)	51
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	36
<i>Arkansas Educ. Television Comm'n v. Forbes</i> , 523 U.S. 666 (1998)	32, 41, 42, 48
<i>Arnett v. Kennedy</i> , 416 U.S. 134 (1974)	53
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 535 U.S. 564 (2002).....	55
<i>Bethel Sch. Dist. v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986)	28-29
<i>Blair v. Bethel Sch. Dist.</i> , 608 F.3d 540 (9th Cir. 2010).....	30
<i>Bond v. Floyd</i> , 385 U.S. 116 (1966).....	29
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	21
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 600 (1975)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Buckley v. Am. Constitutional Law Found.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999).....	36, 38
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992)	31, 44
<i>Camacho v. Brandon</i> , 317 F.3d 153 (2d Cir. 2003)	30
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co., Inc.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2252 (2009)	35, 48, 52

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>Carrigan v. Nevada Comm’n on Ethics</i> , No. CV09-02453 (Nev. D. Ct. July 2, 2010).....	10
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991).....	45
<i>City Council of Los Angeles v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984)	51, 54
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1996)	48
<i>City of Eastlake v. Forest City Enters.</i> , 426 U.S. 668 (1976)	23
<i>Clarke v. United States</i> , 886 F.2d 404 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	30
<i>Clingman v. Beaver</i> , 544 U.S. 581 (2005)	35
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971)	28
<i>Coleman v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 433 (1939)	25
<i>Coles v. Trs. of Williamsburgh</i> , 10 Wend. 659 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1833).....	22
<i>Colson v. Grohman</i> , 174 F.3d 498 (5th Cir. 1999)	29
<i>Comm’rs Court v. Tarver</i> , 25 Ala. 480 (1854)	22
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense & Educ. Fund</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985)	41, 42, 43
<i>Curtis, Ex parte</i> , 106 U.S. 371 (1882)	24, 33
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	51
<i>Dauids v. Akers</i> , 549 F.2d 120 (9th Cir. 1977).....	26-27, 28
<i>DeGrassi v. City of Glendora</i> , 207 F.3d 636 (9th Cir. 2000).....	30

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2811 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Eller Media Co. v. City of Reno</i> , 59 P.3d 437 (Nev. 2002) (per curiam)	34
<i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 537 U.S. 186 (2003).....	21
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	47
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	47
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006).....	29
<i>Gibson v. Berryhill</i> , 411 U.S. 564 (1973)	34
<i>Gordon v. Lance</i> , 403 U.S. 1 (1971).....	26
<i>Greer v. Spock</i> , 424 U.S. 828 (1976).....	41, 43
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	26
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000)	58
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2705 (2010)	51
<i>Jenevein v. Willing</i> , 493 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 2007).....	12, 45
<i>Jenness v. Fortson</i> , 403 U.S. 431 (1971)	36
<i>Lehman v. City of Shaker Heights</i> , 418 U.S. 298 (1974)	43
<i>Londoner v. City & Cnty. of Denver</i> , 210 U.S. 373 (1908)	34
<i>Los Angeles Police Dep’t v. United Reporting Publ’g Corp.</i> , 528 U.S. 32 (1999)	51
<i>Mayor of Montezuma v. Minor</i> , 73 Ga. 484 (1884)	22
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	55

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)	27-28, 31
<i>Miller v. Town of Hull</i> , 878 F.2d 523 (1st Cir. 1989)	30
<i>Monserate v. N.Y. State Senate</i> , 599 F.3d 148 (2d Cir. 2010)	13
<i>Moore v. U.S. House of Representatives</i> , 733 F.2d 946 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	25
<i>Murchison, In re</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955)	52
<i>Munro v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 479 U.S. 189 (1986)	36
<i>NASA v. Nelson</i> , No. 09-530 (U.S. 2011)	47
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	48
<i>Nevadans for Prot. of Prop. Rights, Inc. v.</i> <i>Heller</i> , 141 P.3d 1235 (Nev. 2006)	34
<i>New York State Club Ass’n, Inc. v. City of</i> <i>New York</i> , 487 U.S. 1 (1988)	51
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982).....	56
<i>Nixon v. Missouri Mun. League</i> , 541 U.S. 125 (2004)	26
<i>Norfolk & Western Ry. Co. v. Am. Train</i> <i>Dispatchers Ass’n</i> , 499 U.S. 117 (1991)	54
<i>Peeper v. Callaway Cnty. Ambulance</i> <i>Dist.</i> , 122 F.3d 619 (8th Cir. 1997).....	30
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local</i> <i>Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983)	31, 43
<i>Pickering v. Board of Educ.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968)	10, 32

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>Presley v. Etowah Cnty. Comm'n</i> , 502 U.S. 491 (1992)	26
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997)	15, 25
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	30, 44
<i>Regan v. Taxation With Representation</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983)	30-31
<i>Republican Party of Minn. v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002)	13, 19, 45
<i>Rodriguez v. Popular Democratic Party</i> , 457 U.S. 1 (1982)	25-26, 40
<i>Rosario v. Rockefeller</i> , 410 U.S. 752 (1973)	34, 35
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	27, 38
<i>Spallone v. United States</i> , 493 U.S. 265 (1990)	13, 25, 30, 46
<i>Stella v. Kelley</i> , 63 F.3d 71 (1st Cir. 1995).....	30, 46
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974).....	27, 36, 42
<i>Thomas v. Chicago Park Dist.</i> , 534 U.S. 316 (2002)	52
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 315 (1997)	27, 36, 38, 42
<i>Town of Nashua, In re</i> , 12 N.H. 425 (1841)	22
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927).....	33, 58
<i>Turner Broad Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	37, 49

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Albertini</i> , 472 U.S. 675 (1985)	56
<i>United States v. Florida E. Coast Ry.</i> , 410 U.S. 224 (1973)	34
<i>U.S. Civil Serv. Comm’n v. Nat’l Ass’n of Letter Carriers</i> , 413 U.S. 548 (1973)	52, 54, 55
<i>United States v. Miss. Valley Generating Co.</i> , 364 U.S. 520 (1961)	33
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm’t Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	48
<i>United States v. Thayer</i> , 209 U.S. 39 (1908)	24
<i>Velez v. Levey</i> , 401 F.3d 75 (2d Cir. 2005)	29
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004)	47
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113 (2003)	50, 53
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	32, 37, 39, 56, 58
 Federal Constitution and Statutes:	
U.S. Const. amend. I	1
U.S. Const. art. I, § 5	20, 57
U.S. Const. art. II, § 4	57
11 U.S.C. § 1122(a)	54
15 U.S.C. § 78l(g)(5)	54
18 U.S.C. § 607	24
28 U.S.C. § 1257	1
30 U.S.C. § 921(c)(4)	54
42 U.S.C. § 1988	47

Federal Regulations:	Page(s)
5 C.F.R. § 2635.502 (2010).....	46
5 C.F.R. § 3301.101 (2010).....	46
17 C.F.R. § 200.735-2(b) (2010).....	46

State Constitution and Statutes:

Ala. Code § 36-25-1 (2011).....	23
Ala. Code § 36-25-1 (1973).....	23
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 38-503 (2011).....	23
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 38-503 (1968).....	23
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 1-85 (2010)	22
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 1-68 (1958)	22
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 52:13D-18 (2010)	22
Nev. Const. art. 4, § 15	28
Nev. Const. art. 8, § 8	6
Nev. Const. art. 15, § 2	57
Nev. Const. art. 15, § 3	57
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 281.501 (2003)	4
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 281A.020(1) (2009)	23, 58
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 281A.020(1)(a) (2009).....	3
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 281A.020(1)(b) (2009).....	4
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 281A.020(2)(b) (2009).....	3
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 281A.160 (2009).....	3, 45
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 281A.200 (2009).....	5
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 281A.280(1) (2009)	6
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 281A.400(7) (2009)	24
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 281A.400(8) (2009)	24

State Statutes—Continued:	Page(s)
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 281A.420 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 281A.420(2) (2007)	<i>passim</i>
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 281A.420(2)(a) (2007).....	44
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 281A.420(2)(b) (2007).....	44
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 281A.420(2)(c) (2007)	8, 57-58
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 281A.420(4) (2007)	4
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 281A.420(7) (2009)	4
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 281A.420(8) (2007)	49, 53
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 281A.420(8)(a)-(d) (2007)	9, 12
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 281A.420(8)(a)-(e) (2007)	5
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 281A.420(8)(d) (2007).....	52
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 281A.420(8)(e) (2007)	<i>passim</i>
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 281A.440(1) (2009)	6, 54
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 281A.440(1)(b) (2009).....	56
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 281A.440(2) (2009)	6
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 281A.460 (2009).....	54
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 281A.480(1)-(3) (2009).....	5
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 281A.500(1)(a) (2009).....	4, 54
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 281A.500(2) (2009)	4, 54
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 281A.500(3) (2009)	4, 54

Administrative Materials:

<i>Carrigan, In re</i> , No. 09-28A (Nev. Comm’n Ethics July 15, 2009).....	10
<i>Salerno, In re</i> , No. 09-21A (Nev. Comm’n Ethics May 22, 2009).....	10

Administrative Materials—Cont.:	Page(s)
<i>Salerno, In re</i> , No. 08-05C (Nev. Comm’n Ethics Dec. 2, 2008)	9-10
 Miscellaneous:	
1 Annals of Cong. (1789)	20
Clark, Aaron, <i>Manual, Compiled & Prepared for the Use of the Assembly</i> (1816)	21
Cooper, Sarah, <i>Both Carrigan and Salerno asked to abstain from Lazy 8 vote by state commission</i> , Sparks Trib., May 8, 2009.....	10
Crocker, George G., <i>Principles of Procedure in Deliberative Bodies</i> (1889)	21-22
Currie, David, <i>The Constitution In Congress: The Federalist Period 1789-1801</i> (1997)	19, 20, 28, 30
Cushing, Luther S., <i>Rules of Proceeding & Debate in Deliberative Assemblies</i> (1848)	21
Davis, Kenneth C., <i>Administrative Law Text</i> (1972)	34
Fish, George T., <i>American Manual of Parliamentary Law</i> (1880)	21
Hearing on S.B. 478 before Senate Comm. on Gov’t Affairs, 70th Leg. (Nev. Mar. 30, 1999).....	55
Jefferson, Thomas, <i>Manual of Parliamentary Practice</i> (New York, Clark & Maynard 1868) (1801)	<i>passim</i>

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page(s)
Kagan, Elena, <i>Private Speech, Public Purpose: The Role of Governmental Motive in First Amendment Doctrine</i> , 63 U. Chi. L. Rev. 413 (1996).....	48
National Conference of State Legislatures, <i>Voting Recusal Provisions</i> (last updated Oct. 2009).....	22
Office of Legislative Research, Conn. Gen. Assembly, 2000-R-0155, <i>Voting Restrictions in State Ethics Codes</i> (Feb. 2000).....	22
Oretlicher, David, <i>Conflicts of Interest and the Constitution</i> , 59 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 713 (2002)	33
Pildes, Richard H., <i>The Constitutionalization of Democratic Politics</i> , 118 Harv. L. Rev. 29 (2004)	26
Randazzo, Ryan, <i>Lazy 8 Casino Settlement Approved</i> , Reno Gazette-J., Sept. 21, 2006	8
<i>Rules of the House of Representatives</i> , 112th Cong. (2011).....	28
Smull, John A., <i>Smull's Legislative Hand Book</i> (1875)	21
Teachout, Zephyr, <i>The Anti-Corruption Principle</i> , 94 Cornell L. Rev. 341 (2009).....	21
Tribe, Laurence H., <i>American Constitutional Law</i>	31, 32
